Financial assets 782

Financial liabilities (563,661)

Short-term exposure (562,879)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity in regards to the Group‘s financial
assets and financial liabilities and the US Dollar  – Australian Dollar exchange rate.  There have been no changes in
the assumptions calculating this sensitivity from prior years.

It assumes a +/- 8% change of the Australian Dollar / US Dollar  exchange rate for the year ended 31 March 2019 (31
March 2018: 8%). These percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates
in the previous 12 months.

The year end rate is 1.40 US Dollar - Australian Dollar.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency financial instruments held at the reporting date and also takes
into account forward exchange contracts that offset effects from changes in currency exchange rates.

102

Wollongong Coal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2019

25 Financial Risk Management

If the Australian Dollar had strengthened and weakened against the US Dollar  by 8% (31 March 2018: 8%) then this
would have had the following impact:

2019 2018

+8% -8% +8% -8%

USD

Net results 39,108 (39,108) 42,211 (42,211)

Equity 41,418 (41,418) 41,695 (41,695)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group's exposure to foreign currency risk.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as funds are borrowed at floating rates.

The Group's policy is to minimise interest rate cash flow risk exposures on long-term financing. At the reporting
date, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through its bank borrowings, which are subject
to variable interest rates.

2019

000's

$

2018

000's

$

Floating rate instruments

Borrowings 559,993 563,661

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the year and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +1.00% and -1.00% (2018: +1.00%/-1.00%), with effect from the beginning of the
year. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market
conditions and economist reports.

The calculations are based on the financial instruments held at each reporting date. All other variables are held
constant.

2019 2018

+1.00% -1.00% +1.00% -1.00%

$ $ $ $

Net results (5,600) 5,600 (5,637) 5,637

Equity (5,600) 5,600 (5,637) 5,637

103

Wollongong Coal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2019

25 Financial Risk Management

(iii) Price risk

Price risk relates to the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices of securities held being available-for-sale or fair value through profit and loss.

Such risk is managed through diversification of investments across industries and geographic locations.

The group is also exposed to commodity price risk. The Group's major commodity price exposure is to the price of

[…]

lease asset. Additionally, an exploration and evaluation asset associated with the same historical

acquisition was not recorded correctly.

 Depreciation in respect of certain asset classes were not recorded in accordance with the Group's

accounting policies

 Changes in mining restoration provisions relating to the unwinding of time discounts were incorrectly

included as asset additions

 Mine development assets were capitalised when capitalisation was not consistent with the Group's

accounting policies and Australian Accounting Standards

 A number of other errors were noted

The Group also made changes to the classification of assets, liabilities, income and expenses to improve the
clarity of financial reporting.

104

Wollongong Coal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2019

27 Retrospective restatement

The aggregate effect of the change in accounting policies and the correction of the prior period error on the
annual financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 is as follows:

2018

Previously
stated

000's

$

2018

Policy
changes

000's

$

2018

Errors

000's

$

2018

Reclassific
ations

000's

$

2018

Restated

000's

$

Statement of Profit or Loss
and Other Comprehensive
Income

Revenue 27,358 - - (655) 26,703

Other income 1,670 - - 76 1,746

Changes in inventories of
finished goods and work in
progress 4,582 - - (371) 4,211

Raw materials and
consumables used (2,996) - - (1,498) (4,494)

Employee benefits expense (11,098) - (2,691) 115 (13,674)

Depreciation and
amortisation expense (30,407) (7,563) 15,868 - (22,102)

Reversal / (impairment) on
non-current assets (2,275) - - 2,275 -

Impairment of assets - - 10,317 (2,275) 8,042

Net impairment of available-
for-sale financial assets (135) - 135 - -

Other operating expenses (36,957) - (256) 1,277 (35,936)

Foreign exchange losses (2,768) - - (13) (2,781)

Finance income - - - 448 448

Finance costs (20,857) - (15,538) 621 (35,774)

Loss before income tax
expense (73,883) (7,563) 7,835 - (73,611)

Loss for the year (73,883) (7,563) 7,835 - (73,611)

Transfer to profit or loss on
impairment of available-for-
sale financial assets 135 - (135) - -

Fair value movements on
investments held at FVOCI (210) - - - (210)

Total comprehensive loss,
net of tax (73,958) (7,563) 7,700 - (73,821)

105

Wollongong Coal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2019

27 Retrospective restatement

2018

Previously
stated

000's

$

2018

Policy
changes

000's

$

2018

Errors

000's

$

2018

Reclassific
ations

000's

$

2018

Restated

000's

$

Statement of Financial
Position

Cash and cash equivalents 5,761 - - (13) 5,748

Trade and other receivables 481 - (42) 652 1,091

Inventories 12,046 - - - 12,046

Prepayments 3,362 - - (3,362) -

Other assets (current) - - (141) 3,365 3,224

Assets held for sale 11,913 - - - 11,913

Total Current Assets 33,563 - (183) 642 34,022

- - - - -

Exploration and evaluation
assets - - 520 90 610

Available-for-sale financial
assets 300 - - (300) -

Other financial assets - - - 15,271 15,271

Property, plant and
equipment 775,641 71,484 (219,268) 418 628,275

Intangible assets - - 28,233 - 28,233

Deposits 17,601 - - (17,601) -

Other assets (non-current) - - - 2,630 2,630

Total Non-Current Assets 793,542 71,484 (190,515) 508 675,019

Total Assets 827,105 71,484 (190,698) 1,150 709,041

- - - - -

Trade and other payables 80,282 - (3,356) (45,238) 31,688

Borrowings 781,202 - - 1,680 782,882

Provisions (current) 3,667 - - 6,570 10,237

Other liabilities - - - 38,134 38,134

Total Current Liabilities 865,151 - (3,356) 1,146 862,941

Provisions (non-current) 42,241 - - 4 42,245

Total Non-Current
Liabilities 42,241 - - 4 42,245

Total Liabilities 907,392 - (3,356) 1,150 905,186

Net Liabilities (80,287) 71,484 (187,342) - (196,145)

Issued capital 913,690 - - - 913,690

Reserves (4,548) - (1,820) - (6,368)

Accumulated losses (989,429) (71,484) (42,554) - (1,103,467)

Total Equity (80,287) (71,484) (44,374) - (196,145)

106

Wollongong Coal Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 March 2019

27 Retrospective restatement

2017

Previously
stated

000's

$

2017

Policy
changes

000's

$

2017

Errors

000's

$

2017

Reclassific
ations

000's

$

Total

Restated

000's

$

Statement of Financial
Position

Trade and other receivables 1,166 - - (90) 1,076

Exploration and evaluation
assets - - 520 90 610

Available-for-sale financial
assets 510 - - (510) -

Other financial assets - - - 12,327 12,327

Property, plant and
equipment 797,164 63,920 (210,639) - 650,445

Intangible assets - - 28,233 - 28,233

Deposits 14,417 - - (11,817) 2,600

Trade and other payables 33,662 - - (656) 33,006

Other liabilities - - - 656 656

Reserves 1,729 - (1,685) - 44

Accumulated losses 915,546 - 116,281 - 1,031,827

28 Tax assets and liabilities

(a) Unrecognised deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of the following:

2019

000's

$

2018

000's

$

Tax losses 232,995 161,304

Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these items because it is not probable that future
taxable profit will be available against which the Group can utilise the benefits therein.

29 Key Management Personnel Remuneration

Key management personnel remuneration included within employee expenses for the year is shown below:

2019

000's

$

2018

000's

$

Short-term employee benefits 1,491 1,098